financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2023 and unaudited interim report as at and for
the six months ended 30 June 2024 incorporated by reference into this Company Description as well as
Canatu’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2023 attached to this
Company Description as Appendix C.

__________
1) Includes the funds deposited in the escrow account in connection with the Initial Listing, which will be released to the Combined Company
after the completion of the Transaction and which have been presented in line “Cash and cash equivalents” in the Pro Forma Information.
2) Includes the Other investments included in Canatu’s balance sheet.

According to estimates as at the date of this Company Description, the total costs for Lifeline SPAC I Canatu
arising in connection with the Transaction, mostly consisting of expenses related to advisory services provided

 30 June 2024

IFRS

31 December 2023

FAS

EUR thousand Lifeline SPAC I
actual

Combined Company
pro forma

 (unaudited)

CAPITALISATION

Total interest-bearing current debt (including current portion of
non-current debt)

Guaranteed / secured - 1,111

Unguaranteed / unsecured 99,936 126

Total 99,936 1,237

Total interest-bearing non-current debt (excluding current
portion of non-current debt)

Guaranteed / secured - 3,333

Unguaranteed / unsecured - 2,746

Total - 6,080

Equity

Share capital  80 80

Reserve for invested unrestricted equity 4,285 116,033

Retained earnings  -568 -2,755

Result for the period 713 -287

Total equity 4,510 113,071

Total equity and liabilities 104,446 120,388

INDEBTEDNESS

Cash and cash equivalents 132 104,178

Other financial assets 105,603(1 1,344(2

Liquidity (A) 105,734 105,522

Current portion of non-current interest-bearing debt 99,936 1,237

Current interest-bearing debt (B) 99,936 1,237

Net current financial indebtedness (C = B – A)  -5,799 -104,286

Non-current interest-bearing debt (excluding current portion) - 6,080

Total non-current interest-bearing debt (D) - 6,080

Total financial indebtedness (C + D)  -5,799 -98,206

72

by the Joint Financial Advisors, financial reporting, legal matters and listing to First North marketplace, are
expected to amount to approximately EUR 3,600 thousand, approximately EUR 550 thousand of which are
Lifeline SPAC I’s transaction costs, approximately EUR 750 thousand of which are Canatu’s transaction costs
and approximately EUR 2,300 thousand of which are costs related to the Listing. Lifeline SPAC I’s share of
costs incurred until 30 June 2024 has been presented in Lifeline SPAC I’s six month figures for the period
ended on 30 June 2024.

Under the Placing Agreement (as defined below), Lifeline SPAC I has undertaken to pay the Joint Financial

[…]

the Transaction. The Pro Forma Information assumes that Canatu will receive the consent.

A directed share issue of 94,995 series A shares to certain Lifeline SPAC I’s Sponsors decided by Lifeline
SPAC I’s Board of Directors on 5 July 2024 has not been taken into account in the Pro Forma Information.

All figures in the Pro Forma Information are presented in thousand euros unless otherwise indicated and are
rounded. Accordingly, in certain instances, the sum of the figures in a column or a row in tables may not
conform exactly to the total figure given for that column or row.

Independent practitioner’s assurance report on the compilation of the Pro Forma Information included in the

Company Description is attached to this Company Description as Appendix B.

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2023

Pro forma
adjustment  Pro forma adjustments

EUR thousand

LLSPAC I
historical

(IFRS)
audited

LLSPAC I
FAS

adjust-
ments

(Note 1)

LLSPAC
I

(FAS)
Canatu
(Note 2)

Trans-
action

 (Note 3)
Listing fees

 (Note 4)

Combined
Company
Pro forma

REVENUE .....  - - - 13,591 - - 13,591
Change in inventory of
finished and work-in-
progress products.....  - - - 156 - - 156

Other operating income ....  - - - 2,855 - - 2,855
Materials and services
total .....  - - - -3,530 - - -3,530

Personnel expenses total .  -395 - -395 -8,254 - - -8,649
Depreciation, amortization
and impairment .....  - - - -918 -563 - -1,481

Other operating expenses  -1,034 - -1,034 -4,847 - - -5,881
OPERATING PROFIT
(LOSS) .....  -1,429 - -1,429 -947 -563 - -2,939
Finance income and
expenses total .....  2,848 595 3,442 -1,122 - -2,300 20
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE
APPROPRIATIONS AND
TAXES .....  1,419 595 2,013 -2,070 -563 -2,300 -2,919

Income tax expenses .....  - - - -2 - - -2
PROFIT (LOSS) FOR
THE FINANCIAL YEAR ...  1,419 595 2,013 -2,072 -563 -2,300 -2,922

Basic and diluted earnings per share (EUR)   -0.09

88

Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2023

Pro forma

adjustments  Pro forma adjustments

EUR thousand

LLSPAC I
historical

(IFRS)
audited

LLSPAC I
FAS

adjustment
s

(Note 1)
LLSPAC I

(FAS)
Canatu
(Note 2)

Transactio
n

 (Note 3)

Listing
fees

 (Note 4)

Combined
Company
Pro forma

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Goodwill .....  - - - - 5,629 - 5,629
Intangible assets .....  - - - 1,101 - - 1,101
Property, plant and
equipment .....  - - - 9,362 - - 9,362

Total non-current assets - - - 10,463 5,629 - 16,092

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventory .....  - - - 435 - - 435
Accounts receivable .....  - - - 1,215 - - 1,215
Other receivables .....  103,544 - 103,544 283 -103,544 - 283
Accrued income .....  30 - 30 1,444 - - 1,474
Other investments .....  - - - 1,344 - - 1,344
Cash and cash equivalents .  418 - 418 6,335 99,725 -2,300 104,178

Total current assets .....  103,992 - 103,992 11,056 -3,819 -2,300 108,929

TOTAL ASSETS .....  103,992 - 103,992 21,519 1,811 -2,300 125,021

EQUITY
Share capital .....  80 - 80 8 -8 - 80
Reserve for invested
unrestricted equity .....  4,285 100,000 104,285 65,191 -53,442 - 116,033
Translation differences .....  - - - 1 -1 - -
Retained earnings (loss) .....  -1,986 -769 -2,755 -50,838 50,838 - -2,755
Profit (loss) for the financial
year .....  1,419 595 2,013 -2,613 2,613 -2,300 -287

TOTAL EQUITY .....  3,797 99,826 103,623 11,749 - -2,300 113,071

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES
Loans from financial
institutions .....  - - - 6,080 - - 6,080
Other non-current liabilities .  - - - - - - -

Total non-current
liabilities .....  - - - 6,080 - - 6,080

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other financial liabilities
(redeemable shares)  .....  99,826 -99,826 - - - - -
Loans from financial
institutions .....  - - - 1,237 - - 1,237
Received prepayments .....  - - - 48 - - 48
Accounts payable .....  266 - 266 701 - - 967
Other liabilities .....  11 - 11 165 - - 176
Accrued liabilities .....  92 - 92 1,540 1,811 - 3,443

Total current liabilities.....  100,195 -99,826 369 3,691 1,811 - 5,870

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES .....  103,992 - 103,992 21,519 1,811 -2,300 125,021

__________
See accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Information

Notes to the Pro Forma Information

The following unaudited pro forma adjustments will have a continuing impact on the Combined Company’s
results or financial position, unless otherwise indicated.

89

Note 1 – Lifeline SPAC I FAS adjustments

Lifeline SPAC I’s financial statement for the financial year ended 31 December 2023 has been prepared in
accordance with the IFRS Accounting Standards. Following completion of the Transaction and the Listing, the
Combined Company will prepare its consolidated financial statements in accordance with Finnish Accounting

[…]

EUR 200 thousand, increases personnel expenses and decreases the result for the financial period in the pro
forma income statement. In addition to the decrease in the result for the financial year, these costs decrease
cash and cash equivalents in the pro forma balance sheet.

Estimated transaction costs of EUR 750 thousand to be incurred by Canatu related to the Transaction are
expected to be paid. These costs increase interest expense and other financial expenses in the pro forma
income statement. In addition to the decrease in the result for the period, these costs decrease cash and cash
equivalents in the pro forma balance sheet.

This adjustment will not have a continuing impact on the Combined Company’s results of operations.

93

Note 3 – Transaction

The following table sets forth the pro forma Transaction impacts for the pro forma balance sheet as at
31 December 2023.

Adjustments related to the Transaction for the unaudited pro forma balance sheet as at 31 December 2023

EUR thousand

Issue of
Consideratio
n shares and

earn-outs
(3a)

Transfer tax
(3c)

Transaction
costs (3d)

Goodwill
(3e)

Escrow
account (3f)

Transaction
(Note 3)

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Goodwill .....  - - - 5,629 - 5,629
Subsidiary shares .....  11,749 5,079 550 -17,378 - -
Total non-current assets 11,749 5,079 550 -11,749 - 5,629

CURRENT ASSETS
Other receivables .....   -103,544 -103,544
Cash and cash equivalents  -3,269 -550  103,544 99,725
Total current assets .....  - -3,269 -550 - - -3,819

TOTAL ASSETS .....  11,749 1,811 - -11,749 - 1,811

EQUITY
Share capital .....  - - - -8 - -8
Reserve for invested
unrestricted equity .....  11,749 - - -65,191 - -53,442
Translation differences ...  - - - -1 - -1
Retained earnings (loss) .  - - - 50,838 - 50,838
Profit (loss) for the financial
year .....  - - - 2,613 - 2,613
TOTAL EQUITY .....  11,749 - - -11,749 - -

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accrued liabilities .....  - 1,811 - - - 1,811
Total current liabilities..  - 1,811 - - - 1,811

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES .....  11,749 1,811 - -11,749 - 1,811

Acquisition cost of Canatu for pro forma purposes

 Note
information

In EUR
thousand

Consideration Shares issued .....  Note 3a) 11,749

Additional purchase price (Earn-out)  .....  Note 3a) 0

New option rights entitling to series A shares in Lifeline SPAC I .....  Note 3b) 0

Transfer tax 1,5% from fair value .....  Note 3c) 5,079